
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027677-2023 

Contract

Service & Maintenance contract for Community
Equipment Services at Carmarthenshire &
Pembrokeshire with out of hours support for Ceredigion

Carmarthenshire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-027677

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03db7a  

Published 19 September 2023, 4:15pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Carmarthenshire County Council

County Hall

Carmarthen

SA31 1JP

Contact

Leigh George

Email

MLeighGeorge@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027677-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027677-2023
mailto:MLeighGeorge@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

+44 1267234567

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL14 - South West Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0281

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Service & Maintenance contract for Community Equipment Services at Carmarthenshire &
Pembrokeshire with out of hours support for Ceredigion

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0281


Page 3 to 7

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50400000 - Repair and maintenance services of medical and precision equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

AWARD NOITCE. The Authorities are looking to engage a supplier to carry out all of the
servicing and maintenance of certain equipment used as part of the delivery of each of the
Council’s Integrated Community Equipment Service (ICES), based at Dafen Ind Est, Llanelli
and Honeyborough Ind Est, Neyland as a joint contract. Each ICES delivers equipment to
clients within its own County boundary, which will aid the client.

The equipment may be delivered to an individual’s home or in a residential home setting. As
certain equipment needs regular, specific inspection and servicing (in accordance with
manufacturer’s recommendations and the HSE LOLER and PUWER legislation), the supplier
will carry out this servicing either where it is being used or at one of the ICES’ respective
equipment stores. The supplier will also attend to the breakdown of equipment where it
takes place with the intention of resolving any problems and ensuring the equipment is fully
functional again. It is expected that as breakdowns can occur at any time, the supplier must
be able to respond to such events at any time of the day or night, any day of the year. This
provision for out of hours support (i.e. outside of standard office hours) will also be required
for Ceredigion County Equipment Service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £900,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

AWARD NOTICE. The Authorities are looking to engage a supplier to carry out all of the
servicing and maintenance of certain equipment used as part of the delivery of each of the
Council’s Integrated Community Equipment Service (ICES), based at Dafen Ind Est, Llanelli
and Honeyborough Ind Est, Neyland as a joint contract. Each ICES delivers equipment to
clients within its own County boundary, which will aid the client.

The equipment may be delivered to an individual’s home or in a residential home setting. As
certain equipment needs regular, specific inspection and servicing (in accordance with
manufacturer’s recommendations and the HSE LOLER and PUWER legislation), the supplier
will carry out this servicing either where it is being used or at one of the ICES’ respective
equipment stores. The supplier will also attend to the breakdown of equipment where it
takes place with the intention of resolving any problems and ensuring the equipment is fully
functional again. It is expected that as breakdowns can occur at any time, the supplier must
be able to respond to such events at any time of the day or night, any day of the year. This
provision for out of hours support (i.e. outside of standard office hours) will also be required
for Ceredigion County Equipment Service.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-017711

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 August 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/017711-2023


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Drive DeVilbiss Sidhil Limited

Heathfield Lane, Birkenshaw

Bradford

BD112HW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £900,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:134392)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-04T21:27:49+0100
	TCPDF




